AD7476/AD7477
a
REV. PrF   08/99
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

age may occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper
ESD precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
                              Linearity           Package
Model               Range                      Error (LSB)1  Option2     Branding
AD7476ART -40°C to +85°C     ±1.5 typ      RT-6 CEA
AD7476BRT -40°C to +85°C     ±1.5 max    RT-6 CEB
AD7477ART -40°C to +85°C     ±1 max       RT-6 CFA
NOTES
2RT = SOT-23.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
(TA = +25°C unless otherwise noted)
VDD to GND –0.3 V to 7 V
Analog Input Voltage to GND –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
Digital Input Voltage to GND –0.3 V to 7 V
Digital Output Voltage to GND –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
Input Current to Any Pin Except Supplies2 ±10 mA
Operating Temperature Range
Commercial (A, B Version) –40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range –65°C to +150°C
Junction Temperature +150°C
SOT-23 Package, Power Dissipation 450 mW
θJA Thermal Impedance                 229.6°C/W (SOT23)
   θJC Thermal Impedance                  91.99°C/W (SOT23)
 Figure 1. Load Circuit for Digital Output Timing
 Specifications
Lead Temperature, Soldering
Vapor Phase (60 secs) +215°C
Infared (15 secs) +220°C
NOTES
1Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent
damage to the device.  This is a stress rating only and functional operation of the device
at these or any other conditions above those listed in the operational sections of this
specification is not implied.  Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for
extended periods may affect device reliability.
2Transient currents of up to 100 mA will not cause SCR latch up.
+1.6V
IOL200µA
200µA IOH
TO
OUTPUT
PIN
CL
50pF
AD7476/AD7477
–6– REV. PrF
Preliminary Technical Data
PRELIMINARY
TECHNICAL
DATA
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
Pin Pin
No. Mnemonic Function
6 C S Chip Select. Active low logic input. This input provides the dual function of initiating con-
versions on the AD7476/AD7477 and also frames the serial data transfer.
1 VDD Power Supply Input. The VDD range for the AD7476/AD7477 is from +2.35V to +5.25V.
2 GND Analog Ground. Ground reference point for all circuitry on the AD7476/AD7477. All analog
input signals and any external reference signal should be referred to this GND voltage.
3 VIN Analog Input. Single-ended analog input channel. The input range is 0 to VDD.
5 SDATA Data Out. Logic Output. The conversion result from the AD7476/AD7477 is provided on
this output as a serial data stream. The bits are clocked out on the falling edge of the SCLK
input.  The data stream consists of four leading zeros followed by the 12 bits of conversion
data which is provided MSB first.
4 SCLK Serial Clock. Logic input. SCLK provides the serial clock for accessing data from the part.
This clock input is also used as the clock source for the AD7476/AD7477's conversion pro-
cess.
AD7476/AD7477 PINCONFIGURATION SOT-23
AD7476/77
TOP VIEW
1
2
3 4
5